

# STATE OF MINNESOTA IN COURT OF APPEALS

Case No. A14-0679

---

Save Mille Lacs Sportsfishing, Inc.,  
Proper Economic Resource Management,  
Twin Pines Resort, Incorporated,  
Bill Eno and Fred Dally,

Petitioners,

vs.

Minnesota Department of Natural  
Resources,

Respondent.

---

## REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS IN SUPPORT OF DECLARATORY JUDGMENT

---

Erick G. Kaardal, 229647  
Mohrman, Kaardal, & Erickson P.A.  
150 South Fifth Street, Suite 3100  
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402  
Telephone: 612-341-1074  
Facsimile: 612-341-1076  
kaardal@mklaw.com  
*Attorney for Petitioners*

Oliver J. Larson, 0392946  
Assistant Attorney General  
Office of the Attorney General  
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1800  
Saint Paul, Minnesota 55101  
Telephone: 651-757-1466  
*Attorneys for Respondent*

August 25, 2014

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

I. The DNR’s Record and Brief cite to no specific identifiable regulation or document that protects the intangible and tangible cultural heritages ~ protected under Article XIII, § 12 ~ concerning the Lake Mille Lacs region.....1

II. Protection of indigenous heritage is no different than those protections granted by the constitutional amendment of heritage rights within the same affected region caused by government regulation.....5

CONCLUSION.....8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians v. State of Minn.</i> , 861 F. Supp. 784 (D. Minn. 1994) .....	6
<i>Monk &amp; Excelsior, Inc. v. Minnesota State Bd of Health</i> , 302 Minn. 502, 225 N.W.2d 821 (1975).....	3

### Statutes

Minn. Stat. § 116D.04.....	4
----------------------------	---

### Other Authorities

Sarah A. Garrott, <i>New Ways to Fulfill Old Promises: Native American Hunting and Fishing Rights as Intangible Cultural Property</i> , 92 Or. L. Rev. 571, 591 (2013) .....	2
--	---

### Rules

Minn. R. 4410.1000 .....	4
Minn. R. 4410.1200 .....	4
Minn. R. 4410.3800 .....	5

### Constitutional Provisions

Minnesota Constitution, Article XIII, § 12 .....	1, 3, 4, 8
